
 

 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Wednesday 22 October 2025 
2.00 pm 

Ground floor meeting rooms GO2B and C, 160 Tooley Street,  
SE1 2QH 

 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair) 
Councillor Mohamed Deen 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Emily Hickson 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
 

Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Bethan Roberts 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, please contact 
the person below. 

Contact 
Paula Thornton on 020 7525 4395 or email: paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk 
or beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 14 October 2025 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Wednesday 22 October 2025 
2.00 pm 

Ground floor meeting rooms GO2B and C, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 MOBILE PHONES 
 

 

 Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the 
course of the meeting. 
 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
16 July 2025. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE CORPORATE 
PARENTING COMMITTEE 2025-26 (2.10PM - 2.15PM) 

 

 

 To appoint vice chair of the Corporate Parenting Committee for 
2025-26. 
 
(Deferred from the previous meeting). 
 

 

7. SPEAKERBOX VERBAL UPDATE AND REPORT BACK ON 
ACTIONS (2.15PM - 2,45PM) 

 

 

8. ANNUAL VIRTUAL HEADTEACHER'S REPORT 2024-2025 
(2.45PM - 3.25PM) 

 

9 - 59 

9. FOSTER ANNUAL REPORT (REPORT TO FOLLOW) (3.25PM - 
3.55PM) 

 

 

10. CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY UPDATE 2026 - 2030 
UPDATE  (3.55PM - 4.05PM) 

 

60 - 64 

11. CORPORATE PARENTING SUBSTANCE MISUSE REPORT 
(4.05PM - 4.25PM) 

 

65 - 70 

12. EMPLOYABILITY PATHWAY UPDATE (4.25PM - 4.35PM) 
 

71 - 76 

13. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE - WORKPLAN (4.35PM 
- 4.45PM) 

 

77 - 80 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 



1 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 16 July 2025 
 

 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

MINUTES of Corporate Parenting Committee held on Wednesday 16 July 2025 
at 2.00 pm at Ground floor meeting rooms GO2B and C, 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair) 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Emily Hickson 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

 
Dr Mark Kerr (subject matter expert) 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Helen Woolgar, Assistant Director, Safeguarding and Care 
Elaine Reid, Head of Service: Permanence and Resources 
Michael Crowe, Assistant Director, Transformation and 
Operations in Children’s Services 
Dr Stacy John-Legere, Designated doctor for Looked After 
Children, Southwark 
Dr Jenny Taylor, Head of Clinical Service 
Joy Edwards, Designated Nurse for Looked after Children 

Sarah O’Connor, Designated Nurse for Looked after 
Children 
Danny Edwards, Head of Economy  
Rachel Massey, Community Consultant 
Joy Hopkinson, Head of Safeguarding & Community 
Services, Governance and Assurance (legal) 
Ekta Gupta, Children Rights and Participation 
Dechaun Malcolm, Children Rights and Participation 
Paula Thornton, Constitutional Officer  
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer (clerk)  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mohammed Deen, Maria 
Linforth-Hall and Sarah King. 
 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 16 July 2025 
 

Apologies for absence was also received from Alasdair Smith. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the 
meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair agreed to accept the following item set out in the supplemental agenda 
as late and urgent. The reasons for urgency and lateness were contained within 
the report: 
 

 Item 10. Southwark homes for Southwark Children – short report.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 None were disclosed. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2025 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE 
2025-26  

 

 Following discussions after the meeting it was noted the election of the Vice-Chair 
for the year 2025-26 should be deferred until the next meeting in October. 
 
It was noted that a representative from Speaker box would be nominated as co. 
vice-chair for 2025-26. 
 

7. SPEAKERBOX: PRESENTATION /DISCUSSION ON EDUCATION AND 
EMPLOYMENT  

 

 Representatives from Speaker Box introduced themselves to the meeting.  
 
They presented a video about an organised residential trip to a farm with young 
people (under 13s) from Speaker box. They shared their experiences; some of 

2



3 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 16 July 2025 
 

them were apprehensive about going on the trip but eventually decided to go and 
thoroughly enjoyed their time at the farm.  
 
The purpose of the residential trip was to raise awareness, build confidence, and 
team working which would not have been possible without the support of the virtual 
school.  
 
Summary of the presentation: 
 

 Outlined information about the current levels of engagement  

 Spoke about models of participation – voice not being heard even after 
completed surveys  

 Share ideas – greater participation and being more involved 

 Strategy – have a voice, engage, enable and deliver  

 Our pillars – focused on how to best to tackle these topics 

 Education and employment 

 Standards and treatment in care  

 Apprenticeships, training, help with mental health and wellbeing 

 Growth in school – not to think it is a chore 

 More emphasis on school life and  

 School should be consistent for young people  

 Continued work on a project called “mental ships” – in conjunction with the 
 virtual school  

 Standards and treatment in care 

 Suitable, stable, quality homes – long term matching with fewer matches. 
 

Main priorities:  
 
Six areas identified that would be focussed on: 

 Key areas – reduced placements/moves 

 Improved quality of care and informed support  

 Improved trauma – informed support. 
 
Young people spoke about care leavers’ experiences of moving outside an area 
that they were not familiar with or particularly happy about. 
 
Dr Mark Kerr spoke about the issue of commissioning and the chair made 
reference to the proposed children’s homes in the borough. 
 
Councillor Batteson, cabinet member for Climate Emergency, Jobs and Business 
stated: 

 

 That it would be helpful to hear the views of the young people in regard to 
employment and training for them to secure job opportunities  

 Joined up services to ensure that this was done efficiently 

 Trailblazers programme that was specifically for care leavers 

 He agreed to speak separately about outcomes of meeting, relating to 

3



4 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 16 July 2025 
 

employment and training  

 Local authorities provide their views on job opportunities for young people to 
central government, to get a broader view on the issues 

 Young people asked about training and education and whether there would be 
enough resources to address this 

 According to data there is a 75% success rate with young people that had 
received employment opportunities.  

 
Note: Cllr Batteson agreed to attend a future committee meeting.  
 

8. CARE LEAVERS EMPLOYABILITY PATHWAY  
 

 Michael Crowe, assistant director – Transformation and Operations in Children’s 
Services presented: 
 
The Children Act 1989 (the Act) as amended by the Children (Leaving Care) Act 
2000 the council has a range of duties and responsibilities for care leavers aged 16 
to 21, that include: 
 

 Assistant to access and sustain in education, training and employment with 
that support continuing through to 25 if the young person is engaged in 
education and training throughout. 

 
Summary of presentation: 

 Addressed whether the council could do more for care leavers’ employment in 
order to maximise expectation 

 Ensure that young people are better prepared for employment  

 Referred to leadership network and the opportunities available in that area 

 Local authorities supporting care leavers – Camden borough leading on this 

 Noting the challenges; providing collective learning and support  

 Reference to the allocated funding for learning and support 

 Budget capacity in the virtual school and for personal advisers – to ensure 
there is adequate support.  
 

Action: 
 
1. Include this as an agenda item for the next meeting. 
 
2. To request the chief executive be invited to a meeting to address points 

covered during the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

4



5 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 16 July 2025 
 

9. DRAFT ANNUAL HEALTH REPORT FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN  
 

 The chair varied the order of business on the agenda - this item was taken after 
item 6. 
 
Dr Stacy John-Legere, designated doctor for Looked After Children, Southwark 
introduced the report and outlined the health services for looked after children in 
Southwark which includes those looked after children outside the borough. 
 
Summary of presentation: 
 

 Children’s homes built in Southwark – prime focus is a full access to health 
services 

 Highlighted the health services in England – with reference to the draft model of 
ICB (integrated care board) structure  

 To continue the delivery of services at Sunshine House  

 The challenges for those looked after children that live furthest away from the 
borough  

 Physical access needs, focus work on immunisation services  

 Recognise the health needs; look at their speci
[...]
LDREN - SHORT REPORT  
 

 The report was not circulated within five clear working days prior to committee 
because it missed the agenda despatch deadline. As the item was listed on the 
committee’s workplan it was agreed that it should be considered at this meeting.  
 
Helen Woolgar, assistant director Safeguarding and Care presented the report and 
addressed points about providing more homes for care leavers in the borough 
especially as some care leavers had moved back to the borough.  
 
The report referred to 20 individual projects/ improvement activities that had been 
delivered that were matched with the corporate parenting strategy priorities: 
 

 Developing the Kinship Care local offer; guidance requires local authorities to 
cover all forms of kinship care; where a child is being raised in the care of a 
friend or family member who is not their parent which can be done formal 
kinship care, special guardianships, child arrangement order    

 Children’s Residential Development  

 Council’s approach to corporate parenting  

 Foster care sufficiency. 
 
Other points that were addressed during the presentation: 
 

 Recruitment of foster carers, providing more support and resources would be 
put into this 

 There are more foster children in residential care due to lack of foster carers in 
the region. 

 
Action:  
 
The council write formally to central government, detailing the points that were 
raised at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That contents of the report be noted. 
 

11. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 2025-26  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

7



8 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 16 July 2025 
 

That the workplan be noted and the following included for the next meeting 
and meetings thereafter: 
 
22 October 2025 

 

 Speakerbox verbal update and report back on actions 

 Exclusions report back 

 Update on mental health support and CAMHS 

 Foster annual report (including focus on recruitment) 

 Southwark homes for Southwark children update 

 Update on corporate parenting strategy 2025-30. 
 

Additional items: 
 

 Employment opportunities for care leavers 

 Impact on substance abuse – young people. 
 

25 February 2026 
 

 Speakerbox verbal update / annual report 

 Annual independent reviewing officer report 

 Adoption annual report 

 Annual virtual head teacher’s report 

 Southwark homes for Southwark children update. 
 

22 April 2026 
 

 Speakerbox verbal update 

 Southwark homes for Southwark children update 

 Update on local offer on Kinship care. 
 

To be allocated 
 

 Exploitation, risk and harm and measures to break the cycle.  
 
 

 The meeting ended at 4.10 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

8



 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the Corporate Parenting Committee note the Virtual Headteacher’s 

Report for Southwark Looked After Children.  
 

2. That the Corporate Parenting Committee feedback any comments on 
Southwark Looked After Children’s education for consideration by the 
Virtual School Headteacher. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3. As the Corporate Parent for Southwark’s Looked After Children, 

Southwark Council has a responsibility to ensure that the children within 
our care have the best possible chance of accomplishing high educational 
achievements. 
 

4. The role of the Virtual School Headteacher is to ensure that the 
educational achievement of children looked after by the authority is seen 
as a priority by everyone who has responsibilities for promoting their 
welfare. This includes ensuring that all have access to the best education 
provision, monitoring children’s progress and ensuring swift action is 
taken in time of change and crisis to meet the child’s educational needs. 

 
5. Statutory guidance on  ‘Promoting the Education of Looked After Children 

and Previously Looked After Children’ (Department for Education, 2018) 
requires the Virtual School Headteacher to produce an annual report and 
to report regularly
[...]
01%20Draft%20Corporate%20Parenting%20Strategy%202021-2024.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s99637/Appendix%201%20Draft%20Corporate%20Parenting%20Strategy%202021-2024.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s99637/Appendix%201%20Draft%20Corporate%20Parenting%20Strategy%202021-2024.pdf
mailto:Paula.Thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Paula.Thornton@southwark.gov.uk


 

 
 

5 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Helen Woolgar, Assistant Director for Safeguarding & Corporate 
Parenting  

Report Author Poppy Laurens, Service Development Officer  

Version Final 

Dated 8 October 2025 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Assistant Chief Executive, 
Governance and Assurance 

No No 

Strategic Director of 
Resources  

No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 13 October 2025 

 
 

64



 

 
 

1 

 

Meeting Name: 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee  

Date: 
 

22 October 2025  

Report title: 
 

Short report – Substance misuse  

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

Children Looked After Southwark  

Classification: Open 
 
 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

N/A 

From: Dr Stacy John-Legere 
Designated Dr for Looked after Children, Southwark   
 
Joy Edwards  
Designated Nurse for Looked After Children and 
Careleavers, Southwark  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. Review parity of offer for Southwark CLA placed outside of the borough 

boundaries  

2. In partnership with Public Health: Monitor emerging substance trends and 
adapt responses accordingly including acceptance of intervention  

 
3. Improve data quality and validation across health and social care systems with 

benchmarking of Southwark’s data against statistical neighbours and SEL 
boroughs 

 
4. Further report on this item at a future Corporate Parenting Committee  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
5. This is a focused look at substance misuse re
[...]
ceived funding from the DfE Social Care 

Innovation Programme to work in partnership to design and test new ways 
of working to support care leavers. The Care Leavers Partnership (CLP) 
works to improve outcomes for young people in Southwark by working 
across boundaries, reshaping the service delivery model, unlocking 
capacity in the community, and co-designing solutions. There are a number 
of strands that the CLP is working on to achieve our goals. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
7. The corporate parenting committee review and update the work plan each 

78



meeting. Following the beginning of the municipal year 2019-20, and 
reflecting on the momentum towards improving outcomes for care leavers, 
the opportunity has been taken to review how the committee works and 
present proposals to refresh this in relation to: non-voting co-opted 
members; committee approach; and work plan and suggested agenda 
items. 

 
Corporate Parenting Committee work plan – 2025-26 

 
25 February 2026 

 

 Speakerbox verbal update / annual report 

 Annual independent reviewing officer report 

 Adoption annual report 

 Annual virtual head teacher’s report 

 Southwark homes for Southwark children update. 
 
 

22 April 2026 
 

 Speakerbox verbal update 

 Southwark homes for Southwark children update 

 Update on local offer on Kinship care. 
 
To be allocated 
 

 Exploitation, risk and harm and measures to break the cycle.  
 
 

SpeakerBox 
 
8. SpeakerBox, established in 2005, ensures that the views of looked after 

children and care leavers are used to influence decision making that affects 
their care and support particularly service planning and design. 
Representing children and young people between 8 and 24 years the group 
also provides a peer-to-peer networking support system for looked after 
children. The programme is operated independently and run by the young 
people themselves, although it is supported by the council’s children 
services and coun
[...]
 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 

 
Membership 
 

Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair) 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Mohammed Deen  
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
Councillor Emily Hickson 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
 
 
Electronic versions (No hard copy) 

 
Councillor Sarah King 
 
Reserve members – electronic copy 

 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Bethan Roberts 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 
Co-opted members 
 

Mark Kerr (email) 
Rosamond Marshall (email) 
 
Children’s Services - electronic versions 
(No hard copy) 

 
Alasdair Smith 
 
Legal – electronic version (no hard copy) 

 
Sarah Feasey / Joy Hopkinson 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Paula Thornton/Beverley Olamijulo 
 
 
Total: 
 
 
Dated: 14 October 2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
5 
 
 
9 
 
 
 
 
 

 

81

mailto:Paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	8 Annual Virtual Headteacher's Report 2024-2025 (2.45pm - 3.25pm)
	Appendix 1: Southwark Virtual School Headteacher's report 2024-2025

	10 Corporate Parenting Strategy update 2026 - 2030 update  (3.55pm - 4.05pm)
	11 Corporate Parenting Substance misuse report (4.05pm - 4.25pm)
	12 Employability Pathway Update (4.25pm - 4.35pm)
	13 Corporate Parenting Committee - workplan (4.35pm - 4.45pm)
	 





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 22 October 2025 
 

 
 
 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on Wednesday 22 October 
2025 at 2.00 pm at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair) 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Emily Hickson 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

 Councillor John Batteson 
 Dr Mark Kerr (subject matter expert) 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 Helen Woolgar, Assistant Director, Safeguarding and 
Care 
Elaine Reid, Head of Service: Permanence and Resources 
Daisy May-James, Permanence Lead Service Manager 
Joy Edwards, Designated Nurse for Looked after Children 
Joy Hopkinson, Head of Safeguarding & Community 
Services, Governance and Assurance (legal) 
Usha Singh, Virtual Head Teacher 
Sophie James, Team Manager Fostering and colleagues 
from team 
Poppy Laurens, Service Development Officer 
Jackie Young, Social Worker 
Ekta Gupta, Children Rights and Participation 
Representatives of Speakerbox 
Kenny and Rosamund, Foster Carers 
Paula Thornton, Constitutional Officer  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Charlie Smith and 
Mohamed Deen. 
 
Dr Jenny Taylor, consultant clinical psychologist and Dr Stacey Legere-

 



2 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 22 October 2025 
 

Smith, designated doctor for looked after children also submitted their 
apologies.  

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 The members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for 
the meeting. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 The chair gave notice of the following late item: 
 

 Item 9. Fostering annual report 2024-25. 
 
Reasons for urgency and lateness will be specified in the relevant 
minutes. 

 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 Actions arising: 
 
Southwark Homes for Children. Noted the request that the council would 
write formally to central government, detailing the points that were raised 
at the committee meeting on 16 July 2005 to be actioned. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2025 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

 

6. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE CORPORATE 
PARENTING COMMITTEE 2025-26 

 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillor Charlie Smith be elected vice-chair for the 
corporate parenting committee for 2025-26. 

 

 



3 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 22 October 2025 
 

7. SPEAKERBOX VERBAL UPDATE AND REPORT BACK ON 
ACTIONS 

 

 

 Speakerbox provided an update to the corporate parenting 
committee on key activities and priorities. 
 
The focus was to empower young people and give them a voice and 
identify barriers in the system to this happening. 
 
Education  
 
The challenges of secondary school for young people and 
pressures of academic demands, against the possible instability in a 
home and care situation which may impact consistency and 
guidance throughout the various stages of education. 
 
Quote from one of the young people “We don’t get a built-in map to 
help navigate these challenges.” 
 
Mentorship 
 
The importance of having someone within the school environment 
for the young person to understand their challenges and have their 
best interests at heart and to also support their wellbeing. The 
importance of consistent and positive role models that young people 
can relate to was emphasised. 
 
One of the representatives of Speakerbox was able to outline the 
support that she had received from a mentor from the Kings Trust 
who helped her navigate her path towards university, also providing 
support and help for her brother. Their support was invaluable by 
having someone to regularly check in on progress and provide 
helpful guidance. 
 
Speakerbox proposal 
 
Speakerbox presented an outline of their proposal to the committee 
which addresses: 
 

 Progress and review 

 Outcomes and reflection and  

 Feedback on success of project. 
 
Moving forward 
 

 Meetings accessibility  

 



4 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 22 October 2025 
 

 Agreed plan of actions 

 Comments and reflection 
 
Comments arising from presentation: 
 

 Noted different types of mentors and the need for them at the 
different stages of the child and young person’s life 

 Reference to peer mentorship and how effective this can be 

 Acknowledged key that a young person has someone they 
confide in and talk which may be a combination of professional 
and peer support mentors. 

 Query on PEP (personal education plan) form and if addresses 
mentorship/support. Confirmed that there is a section within 
the form on careers, but officers can work with Speakerbox to 
ensure collaborate with the relevant support / mentorship 
needed. Comment made that this is needed before 16. 

 
The committee were also able to give feedback of the 
transformational impact of mentors within their life and how this 
directed and shaped their paths and opportunities in life. Also 
commented, about the importance to give safe spaces for young 
people to talk. 
 

8. ANNUAL VIRTUAL HEADTEACHER'S REPORT 2024-2025 
 

 

 Usha Singh, virtual headteacher outlined the main points and issues 
arising from the annual report 2024-25. 
 
Usha explained the training and support that was being given to 
teachers to ensure that the correct coding for recording absence 
was used, so that the figures were accurate and provided a true 
reflection of the absenteeism.  
 
The intense and focused work undertaken the virtual school on 
absenteeism and exclusions / suspensions was explained to the 
committee and examples given to provide context. 
 
Examples of activities outside the school environment were give 
including a trip Sadler Wells theatre to see “Luna” and the Unicorn 
Theatre to see “There is a bear in my chair”. 
 
An impressive number (68) students also attended summer tuition. 
 
Summary of issues / questions raised: 
 

 



5 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 22 October 2025 
 

 A councillor raised a query relating to the exclusion of a young 
person due to non-attendance that was attributable to ill 
health. Details of the case to be passed to the relevant officer / 
cabinet member 

 Query to reason for increase in lack of attendance of girls, 
which was partly explained in the context of a national trend 
and use of social media quoted as an example of a possible 
factor 

 Reference to the impending “Staying Close” legislation and 
impact on key stage 5 placements out of borough 

 Absenteeism in exam period and question relating to support 
for the children/young people to help with the anxiety and 
stress arising. It was explained that support is provided 
including officers within the team that are trained to provide 
this support. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That virtual headteacher’s report for Southwark Looked After 

Children be noted. 
 

2. That the next committee receive a report back on exclusions. 
 

9. FOSTER ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 

 It was not possible to circulate this report five clear days in advance 
of the meeting as the content required finalisation to ensure accuracy 
and completeness. The fostering annual report included detailed 
performance data, service developments, and strategic updates which 
needed to be reviewed and amended prior to publication. The delay 
was necessary to ensure the report reflected the most current and 
correct information for consideration by the corporate parenting 
committee and the chair agreed to accept the item as urgent on this 
basis. 
 
The fostering team were present to present the annual report to 
committee members. 
 
Additionally, foster carers were also present to provide details of 
their work with children and the support provided to enable them to 
undertake their role. 
 
In terms of recruitment, the team talked about the efforts and 
initiatives being undertaken on all levels to promote recruitment 
including attending the Lambeth country show, working with and 

 



6 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 22 October 2025 
 

building relationships with the community. It was explained that 
social media does not always convert to numbers of foster carers 
coming forward and various initiatives have been undertaken 
including the use of respite foster carers which helps to provide an 
avenue into foster care. Such initiatives can provide diversity for the 
cohort and a means for carers to become foster carers on a long-
term basis.  
 
Summary of points raised by the foster carers who attended 
the meeting: 
 

 Great experience of support provided by the foster carers team 
and the provision of in-depth training 

 Experience of dealing with fostering children in crisis and also 
being provided with support from the team to deal with any 
trauma / difficulties arising. 

 
Queries / issues arising from presentation: 
 

 Life story books use and providing guidance for carers to 
complete 

 Concern about the recruitment levels, set against the likely 
retirement figures of current group of foster parents  

 Query about whether increased money for foster parents 
would make a difference on recruitment but it was explained 
that the 24/7 support provided for carers was shown to be an 
invaluable resource and helps retain carers  

 Reference to ‘connected carers’ and use of other settings like 
the school to connect young people with carers in this setting. 
Joy Edwards also referred to the use of the resource of 
hospitals (use of doctors and other health professionals who 
may be interested in providing care).  

 Officers explained that the primary focus always should be to 
maintain relationships with the families and foster care is not 
seen as a permanent care solution. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the annual report of Southwark Fostering Service for 

2024-25 be noted. 
 

2. That the committee receives a report to the next meeting on 
foster care recruitment (including communication strategy) 
including retirement of foster carers from the current cohort.  

 



7 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 22 October 2025 
 

10. CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY UPDATE 2026 - 2030 
UPDATE 

 

 

 This item was deferred until the next meeting of the corporate 
parenting committee. 
 

 

11. CORPORATE PARENTING SUBSTANCE MISUSE REPORT 
 

 

 This item was deferred until the next meeting of the corporate 
parenting committee. 
 

 

12. EMPLOYABILITY PATHWAY UPDATE 
 

 

 Poppy Laurens, service development officer presented this update 
report to committee to provide progress since July 2025. 
 
Councillor John Batteson (cabinet member for climate emergency, 
jobs and business) was also present for this item and was able to 
confirm a commitment of funding and to advise that the priorities 
had increased the numbers of young people working. Personalised 
support can be provided to young people, and success had been 
achieved in opening up opportunities in the council and civil service. 
 
The issue of some care leavers not securing an automatic interview 
as part of the council’s recruitment was raised. However, it was 
explained that the automatic interview was only granted when 
essential criteria were met. The idea was raised that in the case of 
an interview not being granted it would be useful to give the care 
leaver feedback and support to move forward / support to get the 
necessary qualification or experience needed.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
2. That officers investigate the points raised and follow-up action 

for the care leaver if not granted an interview as part of the 
council’s recruitment (suggested action to provide feedback 
and support to gain necessary qualification/experience).  

 

 

13. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE - WORKPLAN 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

 



8 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 22 October 2025 
 

1. That the work plan be noted. 
 
2. That the draft agenda for the February be noted as follows: 
 

 Substance misuse report (deferred from 22 October meeting) 

 Corporate parenting strategy (deferred from 22 October 
meeting) 

 Report on exclusions and suspensions data and addressing 
concern raised about the increased absenteeism of girls 
arising from the annual headteacher report to committee 22 
October 2025 

 Fostering recruitment and invite communications team 
(arising from 22 October meeting) 

 Annual independent reviewing officer report  

 Adoption annual report and  

 Southwark homes for Southwark children update.  
 
 

 The meeting ended at 4.45pm.  
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


